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HOLD 

 

• Net profit beat: Q4 reported NP rose 17% y/y to SAR 17.7m, flat q/q despite 
typical seasonal softness, and ahead of our estimate (SAR 12m) and consensus 

(SAR 14.7m), driven primarily by lower G&A (and likely lower finance charges). 
Topline pressured: Q4 sales declined 6% y/y, on weaker HVAC performance. 

• FY26e growth intact: We expect FY26e EPS +16% y/y on revenue +7% y/y, after 
flat revenue/EPS in FY25A. 

• Rating unchanged: We maintain our TP and Hold, with the stock trading at 
FY26e P/E of 10.2x and EV/EBITDA of 7.2x trading at FY26e P/E and EV/EBITDA 

multiples of 10.2x and 7.2x, respectively.  

Q4 results: earnings resilience despite softer sales. Q4 net profit increased 17% y/y to 
SAR 17.7m, holding flat q/q despite the quarter typically being seasonally slower. The 
result came in ahead of both our expectations and the street, supported by tighter cost 
control, particularly lower G&A, and likely lower finance charges, which more than offset 
the 6% y/y decline in sales. Gross profit fell 11% y/y, coming in ~6% below our estimate 
but broadly in line with consensus. Importantly, profitability proved resilient: gross 
margin dipped only 14bps to 24.2%, while EBIT margin improved 18bps to 7.1%, reflecting 

better cost discipline and mix. 

Seasonality: constructive setup into early FY26e. While Q4 is typically softer, 
management expects demand to improve into Q1, supported by seasonal patterns and 
Ramadan-related uplift, which historically benefits retail activity and can support HVAC 
sell-through. In our view, this provides a constructive near-term backdrop, but we still see 
the pace of recovery as dependent on consumer sentiment and the intensity of 

competitive pricing in core categories. 

FY25A review: flat earnings, mix shift continues. For FY25A, reported net income came 
in at SAR 82m, essentially flat y/y (+0.2%) and ~6.5% above our estimate. Revenue 
declined 1.5% y/y, driven by the HVAC segment (-6.6% y/y, ~70% of topline), which more 
than offset strength in home appliances (+11.2% y/y, ~28.5% of revenue) and a sharp rise 
in “other” revenues (+167.6% y/y) linked to 3PL and services, consistent with the 
company’s Elevate 2027 strategy. HVAC weakness was primarily concentrated in the 
consumer channel, while project-related demand remained supported by ongoing 

residential and commercial developments. 

Outlook: gradual HVAC recovery, steady HA growth, non-core ramp-up. We maintain 
our FY26–30e estimates, which remain slightly below management’s strategy targets, as 
we expect the topline pickup to take longer amid softer local market conditions and 

continued competitive pressure. We forecast HVAC to recover but at a measured pace 
(FY26–30e CAGR ~3.3%), while assuming a steadier trajectory for home appliances (5-year 
CAGR ~5.2%) following strong FY25 execution. We also expect the group to continue 
expanding non-core income streams, with “other” revenue rising to ~4.1% of sales by 
FY30e (from 0.92% in FY25A), supporting diversification even if it remains a smaller 

contributor in the near term. 

FY26e earnings: cost and mix to drive growth. Despite competitive intensity—
particularly from fast-growing Chinese brands—we expect earnings to improve on cost 
optimization, better mix, and lower finance charges, even as pricing remains competitive 
in key categories. We forecast recurring FY26e net income of ~SAR 95m (+16% y/y), 
alongside ~7% y/y revenue growth, which together underpin our expectation of FY26e 

EPS growth of 16%. 

Hold maintained. At FY26e P/E of 10.2x and EV/EBITDA of 7.2x, valuation appears 
reasonable versus the company’s medium-term earnings growth profile, but we believe 
this is balanced by the risk that HVAC recovery remains slower than expected. Upside 
could come from faster normalization in consumer demand, stronger project conversion, 
and a quicker ramp-up in non-core revenues. Downside risks include sustained 
promotional intensity, weaker-than-expected local demand across retail and projects, 
and continued HVAC underperformance, a softer local market affecting demand across 

retail and project channels, and continued underperformance in the HVAC segment. 
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Consumer discretionary / Saudi Arabia 
 
Bloomberg code SHAKER AB 

Market index SASEIDX 

Price target (local) 26.5 

Upside (%) 54.6 

Market data     2/15/2026 
 

Last closing price 17.1 

52 Week range 16.7-26.6 

Market cap (SAR  m) 1,159 

Market cap (USD  m) 309 

Average Daily Traded Value (SAR  m) 5.0 

Average Daily Traded Value (USD  m) 1.3 

Free float (%) 74% 

 

Year-end (local m) 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 

Revenues  1,236.2  1,415.9  1,413.0  1,493.8 

EBITDA  92.3  93.9  98.4  114.3 

Net income  65.4  81.0  76.7  94.7 

EPS  1.19  1.46  1.38  1.71 

P/E (current price)  14.8  12.0  12.6  10.2 

BVPS  12.9  14.4  15.3  16.4 

P/B (current price)  1.4  1.2  1.1  1.1 

EV/EBITDA (current 
price) 

 8.9  8.7  8.3  7.2 

Div. yield (%) - -  2.9  2.8 

FCF yield (%)  8.2 (1.9)  4.9  6.7 

Net debt/EBITDA (x)  4.2  2.6  2.2  1.7 

Net debt/Capital (%)  34.2  23.2  17.8  15.9 

Interest cover (x)  1.7  2.7  2.9  3.6 

RoAA (%)  4.2  5.2  4.5  5.1 

RoAE (%)  9.4  10.7  9.3  10.8 

RoIC (%)  7.3  8.6  7.6  8.5 

Net LtD ratio (%)     

Risk Weighted Assets 
(bn) 

    

Core Equity T1 ratio (%)     

 

SAR 26.5 

Consumer discretionary / Saudi Arabia 
 
Bloomberg code SHAKER AB 

Market index SASEIDX 

Target Price 26.5  

Upside (%) 54.6 

Market data     2/15/2026 
  

Last closing price 17.1  

52 Week range 16.7-26.6 

Market cap (SAR m) 1,159  

Market cap (USD m) 309  

Average Daily Traded Value (SAR m) 5.0  

Average Daily Traded Value (USD  m) 1.3  

Free float (%) 74% 

 

Year-end (local m)      2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 
Revenues  1,415.9  1,413.0  1,493.8  1,578.8 

EBITDA  93.9  98.4  114.3  126.5 

Net income  81.0  76.7  94.7  112.8 

EPS  1.46  1.38  1.71  2.03 

P/E (current price)  12.0  12.6  10.2  8.6 

BVPS  14.4  15.3  16.4  17.7 

P/B (current price)  1.2  1.1  1.1  1.0 

EV/EBITDA (current price)  8.7  8.3  7.2  6.5 

Div. yield (%) -  2.9  2.8  3.4 

FCF yield (%) (1.9)  4.9  6.7  4.9 

Net debt/EBITDA (x)  2.6  2.2  1.7  1.1 

Net debt/Capital (%)  23.2  17.8  15.9  11.4 

Interest cover (x)  2.7  2.9  3.6  5.2 

RoAA (%)  5.2  4.5  5.1  5.9 

RoAE (%)  10.7  9.3  10.8  11.9 

RoIC (%)  8.6  7.6  8.5  9.4 
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Al-Hassan Ghazi Ibrahim Shaker Company       

Year-end      2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Financial summary       

Reported EPS  1.18  1.46  1.38  1.71  2.03  2.23 

Diluted EPS  1.18  1.46  1.38  1.71  2.03  2.23 

DPS -  0.50  0.48  0.60  0.71  0.78 

BVPS  12.93  14.38  15.28  16.39  17.71  19.16 

Weighted average shares  55.50  55.50  55.50  55.50  55.50  55.50 

Average market cap  970.14  970.14  970.14  970.14  970.14  970.14 

 

Year-end       2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Valuation metrics       

P/E (x) (current price)  14.8  12.0  12.6  10.2  8.6  7.8 

P/E (x) (target price)  22.2  18.1  19.1  15.5  13.0  11.8 

P/BV (x) (target price)  2.0  1.8  1.7  1.6  1.5  1.4 

EV/EBITDA (x)  8.9  8.7  8.3  7.2  6.5  6.0 

EV/FCF (x)  14.4 (55.6)  21.0  14.7  19.1  11.8 

EV/Invested capital (x)  1.3  1.4  1.4  1.3  1.3  1.2 

Dividend yield (%) - -  2.9  2.8  3.4  4.1 

 

Year-end       2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Growth (%)       

Revenues  19.2  14.5 (0.2)  5.7  5.7  5.7 

EBITDA  64.0  1.8  4.8  16.1  10.7  7.5 

EBIT  80.5  1.7  1.4  17.2  11.2  7.8 

Net income  99.3  23.8 (5.3)  23.4  19.1  9.9 

 

Year-end       2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Margins (%)       

EBITDA  7.5  6.6  7.0  7.7  8.0  8.1 

EBIT  7.2  6.3  6.4  7.1  7.5  7.7 

Net  5.3  5.7  5.4  6.3  7.1  7.4 

 

Year-end       2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Returns (%)       

RoAA  4.2  5.2  4.5  5.1  5.9  6.3 

RoAE  9.4  10.7  9.3  10.8  11.9  12.1 

RoIC  7.3  8.6  7.6  8.5  9.4  9.6 

FCF yield  8.2 (1.9)  4.9  6.7  4.9  7.4 

 

Year-end       2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Gearing (%)       

Net debt/Capital  34.2  23.2  17.8  15.9  11.4  9.2 

Net debt/Equity  53.4  31.1  25.2  21.9  14.5  11.3 

Interest cover (x)  1.7  2.7  2.9  3.6  5.2  6.0 

Net debt/EBITDA (x)  4.2  2.6  2.2  1.7  1.1  0.9 
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  Abacus Arqaam Capital Fundamental Data 
 

Company Profile 

Established in 1950, followed by an IPO in 2010, 
Shaker Group is one of the largest distributors of air 
conditioners (72.3% of revenues as of Q3 25A, MS 
17% in total AC market) and home appliances (26.6% 
of revenues as of Q3 25A, MS 11% in total HA market) 
with a nationwide footprint through a strong network 
of exclusive sales outlets, service centers, 
warehousing facilities, training academies, and 
extensive network of distributors including the 
modern retailing channel through specialty retailers 
and hypermarkets. Some brands Shaker distributed 
include LG, Midea, Maytag, Bissel, Bompani, Ariston, 
and Indesit. Shaker also has a 49% stake in the LG 
Manufacturing facility in the KSA. LG owns the 
remaining 51% of the factory 

Al-Hassan Ghazi Ibrahim Shaker Company       

Year-end       2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Income statement (SAR mn)       

Sales revenue  1,236.2  1,415.9  1,413.0  1,493.8  1,578.8  1,669.0 

Gross profit  317.8  346.5  351.1  372.7  395.0  420.0 

SG&A (229.4) (256.6) (260.0) (265.9) (276.3) (292.1) 

EBITDA  92.3  93.9  98.4  114.3  126.5  136.0 

Depreciation & Amortisation (3.9) (4.0) (7.3) (7.5) (7.8) (8.1) 

EBIT  88.4  89.9  91.1  106.8  118.7  127.9 

Net interest income(expense) (51.5) (32.9) (31.8) (29.3) (22.9) (21.3) 

Associates/affiliates  36.1  38.0  31.5  33.1  34.8  36.5 

Exceptionals/extraordinaries (0.5) (16.2) (14.4) (15.3) (16.1) (17.1) 

Other pre-tax income/(expense)  2.2  6.1  6.1  6.5  6.8  7.2 

Profit before tax  74.7  85.0  82.5  101.8  121.3  133.3 

Income tax expense (8.5) (4.0) (5.8) (7.1) (8.5) (9.3) 

Minorities (0.9) - - - - - 

Other post-tax income/(expense) - - - - - - 

Net profit  65.4  81.0  76.7  94.7  112.8  124.0 

Arqaam adjustments (including dilution) - - - - - - 

Arqaam Net profit  65.4  81.0  76.7  94.7  112.8  124.0 

 

Year-end        2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Balance sheet (SAR mn)       

Cash and other liquid assets  392.8  359.3  512.8  530.0  533.1  559.3 

Receivables  444.3  502.7  536.6  567.3  558.0  589.9 

Tangible fixed assets  176.6  169.1  171.7  174.6  177.9  181.5 

Associates/investments  467.0  505.0  536.5  569.6  604.4  640.8 

Other assets including goodwill  28.2  35.5  35.5  35.5  35.5  35.5 

Total assets  1,508.8  1,593.5  1,803.9  1,887.8  1,919.5  2,017.8 

Payables  340.1  469.5  547.7  579.0  612.0  646.9 

Interest bearing debt  402.4  270.9  353.2  343.6  268.4  250.3 

Other liabilities  48.6  54.9  54.9  55.6  56.3  57.0 

Total liabilities  791.1  795.3  955.9  978.2  936.6  954.3 

Shareholders equity  717.7  798.2  848.0  909.6  982.9  1,063.5 

Minorities - - - - - - 

Total liabilities & shareholders equity  1,508.8  1,593.5  1,803.9  1,887.8  1,919.5  2,017.8 

 

Year-end        2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Cash flow (SAR mn)       

Cashflow from operations  23.0  304.5  94.7  75.2  148.8  76.3 

Net capex (2.2)  3.4 (9.9) (10.5) (11.1) (11.7) 

Free cash flow  101.8 (26.4)  69.8  99.6  77.1  124.3 

Equity raised/(bought back) - - - - - - 

Dividends paid - - (27.8) (26.9) (33.1) (39.5) 

Net inc/(dec) in borrowings (141.8) (131.5)  82.3 (9.7) (75.2) (18.0) 

Other investing/financing cash flows - - - - - - 

Net cash flow (80.4)  121.3  119.2 (6.7)  1.3 (16.6) 

Change in working capital (15.1)  111.8  5.0 (11.6)  20.2 (19.9) 

 

Toka Elwazery  Ali Afifi  
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Summary of Q4 FY 25A results 

Exhibit 1: Q4 25A prelim results indicators 

SAR m Q4 25A ACe ∆ BBG ∆ Q4 24A y/y Q3 25A q/q 

Revenues 281  299  (6%) 319.7  (12%) 298.9  (6%) 345  (18.6%) 

Gross profit 68  72  (6%) 67.3  1%  76.7  (11%) 86  (20.6%) 

EBIT 22  n/a n/a 15.3  45%  18.3  21.1%  21  3.6%  

Net income 18  12  50%  14.7  21%  15.2  16.9%  18  (0.5%) 

Gross margin 24.2%  24.1%  1  21.0%  32  25.7%  (14) 24.9%  (6) 

EBIT margin 7.9%  n/a n/a 4.8%  31  6.1%  18  6.2%  17  

Net margin 6.3%  3.9%  24  4.6%  17  5.1%  12  5.2%  11  
 

Source: Arqaam Capital Research, Company Data 
 

Exhibit 2: Summary of FY 25A results 

SAR m FY 25A FY 24A y/y  

Revenues 1,395  1,416  (1.5%) 

Gross profit 347  347  0.2%  

EBIT 88  82  7.5%  

Net income 82  82  0.2%  

Gross margin 24.9%  24.5%  41  

EBIT margin 6.3%  5.8%  53  

Net margin 5.9%  5.8%  10  
 

Source: Arqaam Capital Research, Company Data 
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 Important Notice 

1.  Author, regulator and responsibility  
Arqaam Capital Limited (“Arqaam”) is incorporated in the Dubai International Financial Centre (“DIFC”) and is authorised and regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority ("DFSA") to carry on financial services in 

and from the DIFC.  Arqaam publishes and distributes (i.e. issues) all research.  

Arqaam Capital Research Offshore s.a.l. is a specialist research centre in Beirut, Lebanon, which assists in the production of research issued by Arqaam.  

2.  Purpose 
This document is provided for informational purposes only.  Nothing contained in this document constitutes investment, legal,  tax or other advice or guidance and should be disregarded when considering or making 

investment decisions.  In preparing this document, Arqaam did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any particular person.  Accordingly, before acting on this document, 

investors should independently evaluate the investments and strategies referred to herein and make their own determination of whether it is appropriate in light of their own financial circumstances and objectives. 

3. Rating system 

Arqaam investment research is based on the analysis of regional and country economics, industries and company fundamentals.  Arqaam company research reflects a long-term (12-month) fair value target for a company 

or stock.   The ratings bands are: 

Buy Total return >15% 

Hold 0-15% 

Sell Total return <0% 

In certain circumstances, ratings may differ from those implied by a fair value target using the criteria above.  Arqaam policy is to maintain up-to-date fair value targets on the companies under its coverage, reflecting any 

material changes to the analyst’s outlook on a company.  Share price volatility may cause a stock to move outside the rating range implied by Arqaam’s fair value target.   Analysts may not necessarily change their ratings 

if this happens, but are expected to disclose the rationale behind their view to Arqaam clients. 

4.  Accuracy of information 
The information contained in this document is based on current trade, statistical and other public information we consider reliable.  We do not represent or warrant that such information is accurate or complete and it 
should not be relied upon as such.  Any mention of market rumours has been derived from the markets and is not purported to be fact or reflect our opinions.  Arqaam has no obligation to update, modify or amend this 
document or to otherwise notify a recipient thereof in the event that any opinion, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.  In accordance with Regulation AC of the 1934 
Exchange Act, the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the research analysts’ personal views about the subject securities or issuers and are subject to change without notice.  No part of the research 
analysts’ compensation is related to the specific recommendations or views in the research report.   

5.  Recipients and sales and marketing restrictions 
5.1 Nothing in this document should be construed as a solicitation or offer, or recommendation, to acquire or dispose of any investment or to engage in any other transaction, or to provide any investment advice or 
service. 
5.2 This document is directed at Professional Clients and not Retail Clients within the meaning of DFSA rules.  Any investments or financial products referred to herein will only be made available to clients who Arqaam is 
satisfied qualifies as Professional Clients.  Any other persons in receipt of this document must not rely upon or otherwise act upon it. 
5.3 This document is only being distributed to investors who meet certain qualifications and to whom an investment or service may be offered or promoted in accordance with relevant country restrictions.  This excludes 
the US except for SEC registered broker-dealers (or banks in permissible ”broker” or “dealer” capacity) acting on a principal or agency capacity, and major US institutional investors in accordance with SEC Rules 15a-6(a)(2).  
Details of other relevant country restrictions are set out on our website at http://www.arqaamcapital.com/english/system/footer/terms-of-use.aspx.  Persons into whose possession this document comes are required to 
inform themselves about, and observe, such restrictions and should not rely upon or otherwise act upon this document where it is unlawful to make to such person such an offer or invitation or recommendation without 
compliance with any authorisation, registration or other legal requirements. 

6.  Risk warnings 
6.1 Any prices, valuations or forecasts are indicative and are not intended to predict actual results, which may differ substantially from those reflected. 

6.2 The value of an investment may go up as well as down.  The value of and income from any investment may fluctuate from day to day as a result of changes in relevant economic markets (including, without limitation, 

foreseeable or unforeseeable changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, default rates, prepayment rates, political or financial conditions, etc.). 

6.3 Past performance is not indicative of future results.  Any opinions, estimates, valuations or projections (target prices and ratings in particular) are inherently imprecise and a matter of judgement.  They are statements 

of opinion and not of fact, based on current expectations, estimates and projections, and rely on beliefs and assumptions.  Actual outcomes and returns may differ materially from what is expressed or forecasted. There 

are no guarantees of future performance. 

6.4 Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives, give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. 

6.5 This document does not propose to identify or to suggest all of the risks (direct or indirect) which may be associated with the investments and strategies referred to herein. 

7.  Conflict 
7.1 Arqaam and its affiliates provide full investment banking services, and they and their directors, officers and employees, may take positions which conflict with the views expressed in this document.  Our salespeople, 

traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients and our proprietary trading desks that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed in 

this document.  Our asset management area, our proprietary trading desks and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views expressed in this document. 

7.2 Arqaam may have or seek investment banking or other business relationships for which it will receive compensation from the companies that are the subject of this document. 

7.3 Facts and views presented in this document have not been reviewed by, and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other Arqaam business areas, including investment banking personnel. 

7.4 Emirates NBD PJSC owns 8.32% of Arqaam. 

8.  No warranty  
Arqaam makes no representations or warranties and, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, we hereby expressly disclaim any and all express, implied and statutory representations and warranties of any kind, 

including, without limitation, any warranty as to accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose and/or non-infringement. 

9.  No liability 
Arqaam will accept no liability in any event including (without limitation) negligence for any damages or loss of any kind, including (without limitation) direct, indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages, expenses 

or losses arising out of, or in connection with your use or inability to use this document, or in connection with any error, omission, defect, computer virus or system failure, or loss of any profit, goodwill or reputation, even 

if expressly advised of the possibility of such loss or damages, arising out of or in connection with your use of this document.  We do not exclude our duties or liabilities under binding applicable law. 

10.  Copyright and Confidentiality 
The entire content of this document is subject to copyright with all rights reserved and the information is private and confidential for your own personal use only.  This document and the information contained herein may 

not be reproduced, distributed or transmitted to any other person or incorporated in any way into another document or other material without our prior written consent.  

11.  Governing law 
English law governs this document and these disclaimers and any dispute in relation thereto shall be exclusively referred to the English Courts. 

 

 


